Financing Agreement FED/2016/039-623

# FINANCING AGREEMENT between THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION and THE CARIFORUM

"Technical Assistance Programme for Sustainable Energy in the Caribbean (TAPSEC)"

### FINANCING AGREEMENT

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The European Commission, hereinafter referred to as "the Commission", acting on behalf of the European Union, hereinafter referred to as "the EU",

of the one part, and

Caribbean Forum of ACP States, represented by the regional authorising officer, hereinafter referred to as "the Partner Country",

of the other part,

have agreed as follows:

#### Article 1 - Nature of the action

1.1. The EU agrees to finance and the Partner Country agrees to accept the financing of the following action:

Technical Assistance Programme for Sustainable Energy in the Caribbean (TAPSEC, FED/2016/039-623)

This action is financed from the 11<sup>th</sup> European Development Fund under the following basic act: 11<sup>th</sup> EDF-ACP States, ACP-EU Partnership Agreement.

- 1.2. The total estimated cost of this action is EUR 9 200 000 and the maximum EU contribution to this action is set at EUR 9 200 000.
- 1.3. The Partner Country shall not co-finance the action.

#### **Article 2 – Execution period**

- 2.1. The execution period of this Financing Agreement as defined in Article 15 of Annex II (General Conditions) shall commence on the entry into force of this Financing Agreement and shall end 48 months after this date.
- 2.2. The duration of the operational implementation phase is fixed at 48 months.
- 2.3. The duration of the closure phase is fixed at 24 months.

May 2016

1

0. Special Conditions TAPSEC.doc

#### Article 3 – Addresses

All communications concerning the implementation of this Financing Agreement shall be in writing, shall refer expressly to this action as identified in Article 1.1 of these Special Conditions and shall be sent to the following addresses:

For the Commission

European Union Delegation to the Eastern Caribbean countries, OECS and CARICOM/CARIFORUM

Hastings, Christ Church, BB 15156, Barbados

For the Partner Country

CARIFORUM Directorate

CARICOM Secretariat

Turkeyen, Greater Georgetown, Guyana, South America

#### Article 4 – OLAF contact point

The contact point of the Partner Country having the appropriate powers to cooperate directly with the European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF) in order to facilitate OLAF's operational activities shall be: Mr. Percival MARIE, Director General of CARIFORUM.

#### **Article 5 - Annexes**

- 5.1. This Financing Agreement is composed of:
  - (a) These Special Conditions;
  - (b) Annex I: Technical and Administrative Provisions (TAPs), detailing the objectives, expected results, activities, description of the budget-implementation tasks entrusted and budget of this Action;
  - (c) Annex II: General Conditions;
  - (d) Annex III: Reporting Template not applicable to and not included in this Financing Agreement
  - (e) Annex IV: Management Declaration Template not applicable to and not included in this Financing Agreement
- 5.2. In the event of a conflict between, on the one hand, the provisions of the Annexes and, on the other hand, the provisions of these Special Conditions, the latter shall take precedence. In the event of a conflict between, on the one hand, the provisions of

May 2016
0. Special Conditions TAPSEC.doc

2

Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions) and, on the other hand, the provisions of Annex II (General Conditions), the latter shall take precedence.

#### Article 7 – Entry into force

This Financing Agreement shall enter into force on the date on which it is signed by the last party.

Done in 3 original copies, 2 copies being handed to the Commission and 1 to the Partner Country.

For the Partner Country:

Truin Lakregue

For the Commission:

Mr. Irwin LaRocque

Secretary General
CARICOM Secretariat
Turkeyen, Greater Georgetown
GUYANA

Ms. Jolita Butkeviciene

Director EuropeAid Latin America and the Caribbean

2 8 OCT. 2016

**Brussels-BELGIUM** 

#### ANNEX I

#### TECHNICAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

# of the Financing Agreement No. RCA/FED/2016/039-623

CARIFORUM – European Union Regional Indicative Programme for the period, 2014-2020: Technical Assistance Programme for Sustainable Energy in the Caribbean (TAPSEC)

1. Title/basic act/ CRIS number	Technical Assistance Program Caribbean (TAPSEC) CRIS number: FED/2016/039-62 Development Fund							
2. Zone benefiting from the action/location	Caribbean ACP (Africa, Caribbean and Pacific) countries.							
3. Programming document	Caribbean Regional Indicative Development Fund (EDF)							
4. Sector of concentration/ thematic area	Climate Change adaptation and mitigation, Environment and Sustainable Energy	DEV. A	Aid: YES					
5. Amounts concerned	Total amount of EDF contribution	n: EUR 9 2	00 000					
6. Aid modality and implementation modality	Project Modality: Indirect management through delegated cooperation agreement with GiZ							
7 a) DAC code(s)	<ul> <li>230 Energy generation, distribution and efficiency</li> <li>231 Energy generation, distribution and efficiency - general</li> <li>232 Energy generation, renewable sources</li> </ul>							
b) Main Delivery Channel	European Development Fund_42003							
8. Markers (from CRIS DAC form)	General policy objective	Not targeted	Significant objective	Main objective				
	Participation development/good governance		x					
	Aid to environment		X	. 🗆				
	Gender equality (including Women In Development)	. 🗆	х					
	Trade Development	Х		. 🗆				
	Reproductive, Maternal, New born and child health							
	RIO Convention markers  Not Significant Main objective objective							
	Biological diversity	Х						
<u> </u>	Combat desertification	x						

1 100 100 1	Climate change mitigation	Х	
	Climate change adaptation	Х	

#### **SUMMARY**

The proposed programme "Technical Assistance Programme for Sustainable Energy in the Caribbean (TAPSEC)" has a duration of 48 months, with a financial allocation of up to EUR 9.2 million, and will support the strategies under the respective Caribbean—EU partnerships. It is directly related to **Focal Area 2** of the Caribbean Regional Indicative Programme (CRIP), which focuses on Climate Change, Disaster Management, Environment, and Sustainable Energy.

The overall objective of this programme is to support the implementation of the CARICOM Energy Policy (CEP) and the Caribbean Sustainable Energy Road Strategy (C-SERMS), as well as the "National Energy" of the Dominican Republic.

The main results to be delivered by the programme are the implementation of regulatory frameworks that enable renewable energy development and energy efficiency, the improvement of the region's energy information, the identification and the establishment of financing mechanisms for renewable energy projects and their accessibility for local and regional RE/EE project developers and to achieve a strengthened technical capacity among players in the renewable energy and energy efficiency field.

In general, this programme answers to clear needs to improve coordination and to further increment the pace towards sustainable energy and, more specifically, to achieve the targets agreed in C-SERMS. The design of the programme is based on assigning technical experts who will mainly be posted in the newly established Caribbean Centre for Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency (CCREEE) as a regional institution. They will be working on several thematic axes (such as regulatory framework, new energy service models, energy efficiency, innovative finance mechanisms for renewable energy and energy efficiency projects, as well as vocational training and tertiary education) that are prioritised in the C-SERMS recommendations for action, clustered into the three components, namely policy, information/capacity and finance. The programme will foster the implementation of regional and national energy policies and strategies through these three main components.

For the support of current investments, there are already mechanisms in place, such as the EU Caribbean Investment Facility (CIF) or the multi-donor funded ElectriFI Programme.

The implementation modality for this programme is a Delegation Agreement with GIZ, working with regional implementing bodies such as the CCREEE, the CARICOM Secretariat and the Ministry of Energy and Mines in the Dominican Republic. Close cooperation with the core-partners of the CCREEE, namely UNIDO, ADA and other partners, will be established.

#### 1 DESCRIPTION OF THE ACTION

#### 1.1 Objectives/results

The **overall objective (impact)** of this programme is:

• The access of all CARIFORUM citizens to modern, clean and reliable energy supplies at affordable and stable prices is ensured through improved energy efficiency and a significantly increased share of local and regional renewable energy sources. 

1

The **specific objective (outcome)** of this programme is:

• The CARICOM Energy Policy (CEP) and the Caribbean Sustainable Energy Road Strategy (C-SERMS), as well as the National Renewable Energy Policy of the Dominican Republic, are effectively implemented, by making use of regional synergies.

In order to achieve these objectives, the programme will produce the following results, which are aligned to the recommendations for action under three component headings found at the C-SERMS. These headings are; policy, information and finance. For the purpose of TAPSEC, capacity components are merged with information components:

- 1. **Policy**: The implementation of regulatory frameworks that enable renewable energy development and energy efficiency at the national level of the member states is supported through a regional level approach;
- 2. **Information and Capacity**: The region's energy information network is improved. The individual, collective and institutional capacity for delivering technical solutions among key players in the renewable energy and energy efficiency field (e.g. project owners and developers, financiers, engineers and technicians, policymakers, and planners) is strengthened;
- 3. **Finance**: Innovative financing mechanisms for renewable energy projects and businesses are identified and their accessibility for local and regional RE/EE project developers is supported; and

#### 1.2 Main activities

The main activities, by Result/Component, are the following:

- 1. **Policy:** The implementation of regulatory frameworks that enable renewable energy development and energy efficiency at the national level of the member states is supported through a regional level approach:
  - a. Support the establishment of a regional implementation and monitoring framework for the implementation of the C-SERMS, including also lessons learned from other regions.
  - b. Support the strengthening of regulatory reforms, which have the potential to increase the flexibility of the energy systems to absorb increased levels of renewable power generation, in particular from Independent Power Producers (IPPs), as well as energy efficiency. The programme will also examine potential opportunities for utilising the Eastern Caribbean Regulatory Authority (ECERA) as a supporting institution for improving best practices and **competence** within the regulatory environment for electricity. This could potentially extend existing and new ECERA services to other (non-OECS) CARIFORUM countries.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This statement is derived from the Goal/Vision statement of the CARICOM Energy Policy.

- c. Facilitate the transition from the traditional utility approach in the region towards an **integrated utility services (IUS)** approach. This will be done by providing support for the establishment and implementation of new energy services models in member countries, focusing especially on the improvement of business opportunities for electric utilities and energy service providers from the private sector within the "emerging energy paradigm" in which consumers seek to increase their choice in how they source and use energy.
- d. Support improvements in the **institutional effectiveness** of the primary institutions responsible for energy matters in the region this will include CARICOM Secretariat, CCREEE, etc. This will extend also to national government departments and agencies responsible for energy, as well as functional non-state actors, such as chambers of commerce and civil society groups. In particular, the creation of a sustainable and effective project management capability within the newly established CCREEE is important.
- e. Support the strengthening of the **regional quality infrastructure** for renewable energy and energy efficiency technologies and products. This could include the harmonisation of minimum energy performance standards and labels for electrical appliances and public and private buildings; and green building codes in the public, commercial and private sector; and the dissemination, management and enforcement of the universal application of the related technical standards and regulations within the region. Some work related to this is already being supported by CROSQ, INDOCAL and other regional entities, including the CARICOM Secretariat<sup>2</sup>.
- f. Strengthening the **certification process** for RE and EE skills to include the provision of support to the Caribbean Examinations Council, responsible at CARICOM level for the award of the Caribbean Vocational Qualification Certificate, and the equivalent arrangement in the DR.
- g. Support the introduction and harmonisation of the legislative framework and conducive business environment for promoting sustainable energy use within the transport sector, including the provision of models for advanced vehicle technologies and alternate fuel use for targeted public and private productive sectors.
- h. Support the implementation and national level adaptation of the Regional Energy Efficiency Strategy which is to be developed through technical assistance from the EUEI-PDF facility, within CARICOM member states, with extension of the lessons and applicable elements to the DR.
- i. Facilitate and communicate energy system modelling for various national and regional scenarios as a policy decision support tool for member states in promoting planning and implementation towards attainment of their energy targets. This could be outsourced to specialised public and private institutions, including universities, within the region.
- 2. **Information and Capacity-building:** The region's energy information network is improved and the technical capacity among key players (e.g. project owners and developers, financiers, engineers and technicians, policymakers, and planners) within the renewable energy and energy efficiency sector is strengthened.

The Dominican Republic will be included through an extension of the harmonisation programme between CROSQ and INDOCAL, the Dominican Republic Standards Organisation, which has been supported under the 10th EDF programme 'Support of the Forum of Caribbean States in the implementation of the commitments undertaken under the Economic Partnership Agreement (EPA)'.

- a. Strengthen CCREEE to become a regional energy knowledge management hub with the following sub-activities:
  - i. Collection, compilation, and dissemination of RE and EE data and statistics at national and regional level, in cooperation with, and through a strengthening of, existing information systems in the region<sup>3</sup>. As much as possible and meaningful these data and statistics will be disaggregated; potential lessons learned from other regions will be drawn.<sup>4</sup>
  - ii. Support studies and other knowledge generation activities within the region, to include RE and EE feasibility assessments and technology evaluation.
  - iii. Contribute to the upgrading and international linkages of existing technology centres in the region, to serve as centres of excellence (Hubs) in relevant and appropriate thematic areas. This could include knowledge centres on interesting technologies and solutions, including electric vehicle-to-grid integration, smart grid systems, biogas from organic waste, geothermal and marine energy technologies, and would make use of available information and technical solutions that are based on international best practices, and
  - iv. Support the C-SERMS Platform in its operations regarding the planning and evaluation of the C-SERMS implementation, to include activities and tasks related to the periodic Monitoring and Reporting of regional and national status as it regards attainment of the respective RE and EE objectives and targets, at regional and national levels.
- b. Contribute to the building of public awareness on renewable energy and, in particular, energy efficiency, to include the initiation and facilitation of awareness campaigns and activities;
- c. Support regular regional and international exchange on specific solutions with respect to innovative technologies, financing models and regulatory mechanisms:
- d. Increase the exposure of tertiary level personnel and students within the region in the fields of RE and EE through such programmes as internships and other knowledge exchange arrangements;
- e. Support and strengthen training for RE and EE practitioners in the region, including utilisation of available vocational training opportunities; and
- f. Support and strengthen the integration of existing energy personnel, especially utility operators and managers, within the sustainable energy sector through skills upgrade training, communities of practice, etc.
- g. Support regular CARIFORUM regional and international exchange on specific solutions, focusing particularly on issues related to the application of innovative technologies, financing models and regulatory mechanisms to the RE and EE sector within CARIFORUM;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> This will also include support to the preparation of the CARICOM Annual Energy Report Card, which will be a joint publication between CCS and CCREEE; as well as support to preparation of the Regional Energy Balance, which will be published annually by CCS and OLADE.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See ECOWREX, <u>www.ecowrex.org</u>

- h. Develop (or strengthen where necessary) a collective regional capacity, on demand, to provide specific support to CARIFORUM regional and national institutions with RE and EE mandates
- i. Support the re-tooling of existing practitioners to enable their increased participation in the regional transition towards sustainable energy systems
- 3. **Finance:** Innovative financing mechanisms for renewable energy projects and businesses are identified and their accessibility for local and regional RE and EE project developers is supported.
  - a. Develop a regional strategy and mechanisms to promote financing of small and medium-scale renewable energy enterprises, utilising the available and emerging modalities that are provided by CCREEE and C-SERMS Platform; Caribbean Development Fund (CDF); Caribbean Development Bank (CDB); and other actors in the CARIFORUM region such as national development and commercial banks, alternate financing sources including credit unions, diaspora, and other fitting and appropriate options;
  - b. Promote innovative financing models for RE and EE projects among key implementation stakeholders within the CARIFORUM region;
  - c. Build the capability of regional institutions, in particular the CCREEE, to provide independent short-term expertise, on demand, for technical studies for all kinds of RE/EE technologies, including solar, wind, biomass/biogas, geothermal, marine energy and other region-appropriate options. This could extend to, inter alia: i) sustainable mobility initiatives based on advanced vehicle technology and renewable energy sources; ii) grid integration and mini-grids; iii) advanced energy efficiency solutions (e.g. smart buildings and control systems); and iv) interconnection solutions between different islands...
  - d. Facilitate transaction cost reductions for potentially transformative RE and EE projects, through the use of concept proofs, technology transfer, business to business exchanges, etc.

#### 1.3 Intervention logic

The intervention logic of the programme follows the results described below that are contributing to the implementation of some of the core actions recommended in the C-SERMS and the Energy Policy in the Dominican Republic. The programme will support the enhancement and the improvement of the regulatory frameworks in the region, (1. Policy), it will support and accelerate the improvement of the region's energy information network and strengthen the individual, collective and institutional capacity for delivering technical solutions among players in the renewable energy and energy efficiency field (2. Information and Capacity) and it will facilitate the access of local and regional RE/EE project developers to innovative financing mechanisms (cf.item 3. Finance).

Consequently, this will enable the CARICOM Secretariat and the CARIFORUM Member States to effectively implement the CARICOM Energy Policy (CEP) and the Caribbean Sustainable Energy Road Strategy (C-SERMS) as well as the National Renewable Energy Policy of the Dominican Republic. This Specific Objective (Outcome), as described above, will enable the utilisation of the programme results by the intended target groups.

The ultimate benefit for the population in the CARIFORUM Member States, to which the utilisation of the programme results by the target groups will contribute to, is summarised in the Overall Objective statement, which is derived from the Goal/Vision statement of the CARICOM Energy Policy of 2013 (sic) "The access of all citizens to modern, clean and reliable energy supplies at affordable and stable prices is ensured through improved energy

efficiency and a significantly increased share of local and regional renewable energy sources".

#### 2 IMPLEMENTATION

#### 2.1 Implementation modalities

#### 2.1.1 Procurement (direct management)

Subject	Туре	Indicative number of contracts	Indicative trimester of launch of the procedure
Evaluation	Service	2	4 <sup>th</sup> trimester of Y 2 and 3th trimester of Y4
Audit	Service	1	3 <sup>th</sup> trimester of Y4

#### 2.1.2 Indirect management with a Member State agency

This programme may be implemented in indirect management with GIZ, working with the CCREE, CARICOM Secretariat and the DR Ministry of Energy and Mines, in accordance with Article 58(1)(c) of Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012, applicable by virtue of Article 17 of Regulation (EU) No 323/2015. This implementation entails a technical assistance programme for the promotion of sustainable energy in the Caribbean. The programme will run in parallel with GiZ's own projects and programmes in the region.

This implementation is justified because GIZ has a solid portfolio in the region, and in particular in the focal sector, through their EUR 8 million REETA+ Programme (07/2013-12/2018), with 5 REETA experts and 4 integrated CIM experts posted at core institutions across the region.<sup>5</sup> The strategic orientation of the Programme is also closely aligned with the C-SERMS, covering the components regional strategy, capacity building, private sector, model projects, and financial sector.

GIZ will work closely with UNIDO, ADA, Spain and other partners on the strengthening of the institutional capacities of CCREEE and SIDS-SIDS cooperation on common sustainable energy issues in partnership with SIDS DOCK and the other regional centres. This will guarantee complementarity and synergy of these initiatives and will allow rationalisation of coordination structures with an optimal involvement of all the stakeholders.

The entrusted entity will carry out the following budget-implementation tasks:

- i. Undertake all procurement and contracting tasks in accordance with the applicable policies and procedures of the delegatee, i.e. GIZ;
- ii. Follow-up of government-administrative tasks, policy directives, technical guidelines, and overall monitoring of project advancement,

Three of the REETA core project team of experts work at the CARICOM Secretariat in Georgetown, Guyana / one in Barbados at the Caribbean Development Bank (CDB) / and one in the GiZ Caribbean Office in the Dominican Republic. The integrated experts (CIM) are posted in the Caribbean Community Climate Change Centre (5Cs), Belize / in CDB, Barbados / in the OECS Commission, St Lucia / and in the Guyana Energy Agency (GEA), Guyana.

- iii. Fulfil all tasks of project-administration and financial management as stipulated in the Delegation Agreement;
- iv. Support the Steering Committee by acting as non-voting member and secretary, and by providing timely reports on progress and achievements.

#### 2.2 Scope of geographical eligibility for procurement and grants

The geographical eligibility in terms of place of establishment for participating in procurement and grant award procedures and in terms of origin of supplies purchased as established in the basic act and set out in the relevant contractual documents shall apply, subject to the following provisions.

The Commission's authorising officer responsible may extend the geographical eligibility in accordance with Article 22(1)(b) of Annex IV to the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement.

#### 2.3 Indicative budget

Categories	EU contribution (amount in EUR)
• Specific Objective 1: <b>Policy</b> : The implementation of regulatory frameworks that enable renewable energy development and energy efficiency at the national level of the member states is supported through a regional level approach	2,750,000
• Specific Objective 2: <b>Information and Capacity</b> : The region's energy information network is improved. The individual, collective and institutional capacity for delivering technical solutions among key players in the renewable energy and energy efficiency field (e.g. project owners and developers, financiers, engineers and technicians, policymakers, and planners) is strengthened	2,640,000
Specific Objective 3: <b>Finance:</b> Innovative financing mechanisms for renewable energy projects and businesses are identified and their accessibility for local and regional RE and EE project developers is supported	3,020,000
Programme Management (Management costs)	590,000
Monitoring, External Evaluation and Audit (Direct Management)	200,000
Total	9,200,000

#### 2.4 Organisational set-up and responsibilities

A Financing Agreement will be signed with CARIFORUM. The task of the overall project implementation will be delegated by the European Commission to GIZ, working with the CCREEE, CARICOM Secretariat and the DR Ministry of Energy and Mines. A Delegation Agreement with GIZ will be signed in that effect.

The overall supervision and steering of the project will be performed by a Steering Committee (SC). This Committee will be chaired by the CARIFORUM Directorate with a representative from the EU Delegation in Barbados acting as co-chair. The permanent members would comprise representatives from CARICOM Secretariat, CCREEE, three (3) CARIFORUM countries (one of which will be the DR, and one from the OECS), relevant non-state actors (e.g. UWI, CPDC, etc.), CDB and GIZ. In addition, other donor supported programmes may be invited to participate as observers. The responsibilities of each entity are summarised below.

The CARIFORUM Directorate will chair the Steering Committee. It will provide continuous strategic decision making and supervision to the TAPSEC Programme, in particular providing information and guidance to the Programme, as required, and clarification on regulatory and administrative matters, such as tax exemption requirements, etc. It will, furthermore, undertake continuous monitoring of the programme implementation, review the implementation progress reports, organise in-house training to project implementers, focussing on support to regional institutions engaged in the implementation, and facilitate the implementation of visibility actions for the Programme.

The European Union Delegation to Eastern Caribbean Countries, OECS and CARICOM/CARIFORUM, located at Barbados, will share strategic decision making and support supervision functions for the programme with the CARIFORUM Directorate, in particular by participating as a member at the Steering Committee. It will carry out Results Oriented Monitoring (ROM) and external evaluations via independent consultants, facilitate external expenditure verifications, participate in monitoring of the programme implementation, liaise with CARIFORUM in providing operational and financial capacity building to project implementers, and process payment requests. Finally, it will also support and participate in visibility-related events and advocate for the programme within the European Union.

The CARICOM Secretariat will support the CARIFORUM by participating at the Steering Committee, and providing continuous technical monitoring to ensure the programme actions are implemented in line with the Financing Agreement, the delegation agreement with GIZ, as well as regional and national policies/strategies of CARIFORUM and its member Governments. It will furthermore participate in monitoring and evaluation of the programme, provide strategic advice to the programme, e.g. clarifications on policies, laws and regulations with regards to the promotion of sustainable energy, contribute to the sustainability of the Programme objectives and results by playing the role of key stakeholder in the programme, and advocating for the Programme's contributions with respect to local and national development plans. It will also contribute to rendering the programme visible through high level engagement in programme events.

Non-State Actors will be represented in the Steering Committee through a representative of CPDC or BREA (especially once they have turned into a Caribbean Renewable Energy Association), as well as UWI, as a representative for the research and capacity building sector, and CARILEC, as a representative for the utilities. It may also be considered to invite a representative of the independent private power producers to take part in the committee. These NSAs will provide independent contributions to the deliberations of the SC.

GiZ, as the implementing agency, will participate as a non-voting member in the Steering Committee. They will support the Steering Committee by acting as secretary to the Committee, and by providing timely reports on progress and achievements. The CCREEE will support GIZ in this function. For programme implementation, GIZ will do a follow-up of government-administrative tasks, policy directives, technical guidelines, and overall monitoring of project advancement, and will undertake all procurement and contracting tasks, as well as all tasks of project-administration and financial management in accordance with the

applicable policies and procedures as stipulated in the Delegation Agreement; GiZ will also work closely with UNIDO, ADA and other partners on the institutional strengthening of CCREEE. The Division of Energy, Barbados, which is hosting the CCREEE, has already prepared the required office space which can accommodate a total of 8-9 staff members.

In due consideration of the principle of ownership, the European Commission reserves its right to change the delegated body indicated above or the scope of the delegation, without this necessarily requiring an amendment to the financing agreement. In that case, it shall consult the Beneficiary on this change, and notify him about the name of the new delegated body and/or the scope of the task(s) delegated to it, once the change has been made.

Technical experts for the different components will be contracted under the programme. The TAPSEC team leader will have technical responsibility for Component 1 and he/she will be posted to CARIFORUM and physically located at the CARICOM Secretariat in Georgetown, Guyana. The other technical experts will be posted in regional institutions, such as CCREEE, CDB and UWI.

In each of the Component areas, it is expected that short-term experts may be brought in, upon demand, for specific and time-bound tasks. Given the geographic context of the Caribbean region, and the fact that the CCREEE is foreseen to operate under a "hub and spoke" mechanism, the experts will undertake regular travels throughout the region. The functions of a Centre of Excellence for different technologies will be entrusted to existing institutions in different countries and will be supported through high-level international and regional short-term expertise, as well as material support. These potential Centres of Excellence are to be identified during the initial phases of the programme implementation and should, as best as possible, be aligned with the thematic hubs of the CCREEE.

It will be particularly important to maintain a close relationship with the Dominican Republic, a non-CARICOM member state of CARIFORUM, where the sector responsibility has been taken up by the relatively new Ministry of Energy and Mines. The implementing agency of this programme will ensure that all CARIFORUM countries will benefit from this regional programme.

#### 2.5 Performance monitoring and reporting

Performance monitoring and reporting will be done on the basis of the result-based Logical Framework and the Performance Monitoring Framework. These documents describe the frequency and responsibility for data collection and the means of verification in the monitoring protocol, which are to be analysed and adjusted according to the needs for a revision of the indicators.

Performance will also be monitored in accordance with principles and targets set by the Paris Declaration which covers the five pillars: Ownership, Alignment, Harmonisation, Mutual Accountability, and Managing for Results.

The day-to-day technical and financial monitoring of the implementation of action will be a continuous process and part of the implementing partner's responsibilities. To this aim, the implementing agency shall establish a permanent internal, technical and financial monitoring system for the action and elaborate regular bi-annual progress reports, and a final report. Every report shall provide an accurate account of implementation of the action, difficulties encountered, changes introduced, as well as the degree of achievement of its results (outputs and direct outcomes) as measured by the corresponding indicators of the LogFrame matrix. The report shall be laid out in such a way as to allow monitoring of the means envisaged and

employed, and of the budget details for the action. The final report, narrative and financial, will cover the entire period of the action implementation.

The Commission may undertake additional project monitoring visits through both, its own staff, and through independent consultants recruited directly by the Commission for independent monitoring reviews (or recruited by the responsible agent contracted by the Commission for implementing such reviews).

#### 2.6 Evaluation

Having regard to the nature of the action, a mid-term and a final evaluation(s) will be carried out for this action or its components via independent consultants contracted by the Commission.

A mid- term evaluation will be carried out for learning purposes, in particular with respect to efficiency of the human resources allocated to the different organisations, assessment on gaps and eventual necessity of reallocating resources.

A final evaluation will be carried out for accountability and learning purposes at various levels (including for policy revision), taking into account in particular the fact that the project involves different levels (Regional and National) of coordination and several technical solutions.

The Commission shall inform the implementing partner at least 20 days in advance of the dates foreseen for the evaluation missions. The implementing partner shall collaborate efficiently and effectively with the evaluation experts, and inter alia provide them with all necessary information and documentation, as well as access to the project premises and activities.

The evaluation reports shall be shared with the partner country and other key stakeholders. The implementing partner and the Commission shall analyse the conclusions and recommendations of the evaluations and, where appropriate, in agreement with the partner country, jointly decide on the follow-up actions to be taken and any adjustments necessary, including, if indicated, the reorientation of the project.

#### 2.7 Audit

Without prejudice to the obligations applicable to contracts concluded for the implementation of this action, the Commission may, on the basis of a risk assessment, contract independent audits or expenditure verification assignments for one or several contracts or agreements.

Indicatively, one contract for audit services is foreseen.

#### 2.8 Communication and visibility

Communication and visibility of the EU is a legal obligation for all external actions funded by the EU.

This action shall contain communication and visibility measures which shall be based on a specific Communication and Visibility Plan of the Action, to be elaborated at the start of implementation and supported with the budget indicated in section 2.3 above.

In terms of legal obligations on communication and visibility, the measures shall be implemented by the Commission, the partner country, contractors, grant beneficiaries and/or

entrusted entities. Appropriate contractual obligations shall be included in the financing agreement, procurement and grant contracts, and delegation agreements, respectively.

The Communication and Visibility Manual for European Union External Action shall be used to establish the Communication and Visibility Plan of the Action and the appropriate contractual obligations.

Communication and visibility actions will be tailored to the nature of the sector and the type of financing mechanism involved. The implementation of this activity by GIZ will be detailed during the preparation of the Delegation Agreement. The strategy will take in due account the EU visibility requirements and will be presented to the EC during the first quarter of the programme.

## APPENDIX - INDICATIVE LOGFRAME MATRIX (FOR PROJECT MODALITY)

	Results chain	Indicators	Baselines (reference vear)	Targets	Sources and means of verification	Assumptions
	The access of all CARIFORUM	The achievement of the medium-term (2022), and long-	For	C-SERMS	For CARICOM	For CARICOM:
	citizens to modern, clean and	term (2027) C-SERMS targets, as well as the stated	CARICOM	RE Power		
	reliable energy supplies with a	national targets for the DR, are on track	:	Generation	CARICOM	The annual
	significantly increased share of		Around	Targets	ANNUAL	demand growth
	local and regional renewable	For CARICOM:	5,000 MW	28% by	ENERGY	rate for the power
	energy sources is ensured.	800 MW of new RE power generation capacity installed	of installed	2022, 47%	REPORT	sector is 3.6%
		within CARICOM countries before 2022, and additional	power	by 2027	CARD, which	
		1,000 MW installed between 2022-2027	generation capacity,	Proposed	will be a joint publication btw	There is no significant shift in
		EE Indicators are to be provided by the Regional EE	9.1% of	C-SERMS	CCS and	the economic base
		Strategy that is being supported by the EU EI PDF	which is RE	EE Target	CCREEE	for the region, as
		Strategy that is being supported by the Be Bil Bi	(2013)	33%	CCREEL	this can impact
			(====)	reduction	Regional Energy	energy usage
::		For DR:	Energy	in energy	Balance, which	pattern
Liv.		The National Energy Plan, National Development Strategy	Intensity	intensity by	will be published	
Overall objective: Impact		2030 (Law 1-12), and the Climate Compatible	(CC Avg)	2027	annually by CCS	The investments
all objec Impact		Development Plan set important targets for renewable	13,000 btu		and OLADE	necessary for RE
環 月		energy (25% share in the overall energy mix by 2025) and	per USD of	National RE		and EE
vei		greenhouse gas emissions (25% reduction by 2030).	GDP	Targets for	For DR:	improvements are
0			(2013)	DR: 25%	Annual report from Ministry of	mobilised
			For DR:	by 2025	Energy and	For DR:
			Renewable	National EE	Mines	Implementing
			energy	Targets for	Willies	necessary reforms
			accounts for	DR: None	Any other	necessary resonant
			15% of	established	mechanism	Remaining
			electricity		established for	barriers overcome
			generation;		TAPSEC by the	through the right
			hydropower		SC	policy
			(13.2%) and			mix
			wind (1.7%)			· .
			(2015)			1
	The CARICOM Energy Policy	1.1 No. /% of CARIFORUM countries where small IPPs	7 of 15+1	>12 of 16	C-SERMS	A stable political
	(CEP) and the Caribbean	have net metering/billing and/or FIT access to the grid;	(2015)	(2020)	monitoring rep.	and financial
. (S)	Sustainable Energy Road	1.2 No./% of CARIFORUM countries which have	1 of 15+1	>12 of 16	C-SERMS	climate at regional
Specific objective(s): Outcome(s)	Strategy (C-SERMS), as well as	introduced minimum energy performance standards and	(2015)	(2020)	monitoring rep.	level in general,
ect be	the National Renewable Energy	labels for electrical appliances;	(====)	(2320)	l	and at country
N SE	Policy of the Dominican	2.1 No. of requests for information services on RE/EE	n.a. (0)	>20 (2017)	CCREEE	level in particular,
	Republic, are effectively	technologies received and served by CCREEE;		>60 (2020)	monitoring rep.	is prevailing,

	implemented, by making use of	2.2 No of CARIFORUM countries which have revised their	n.a. (0)	>4 (2020)	CSERMS/CCRE	promoting
	regional synergies.	RE targets on the basis of grid modelling services;			monitoring rep.	sustainable energy
		2.3 3.1 No. of bankable private sector projects on RE or EE	0	2 (2017)	CDB	and secure
		which have effectively accessed loan funding through		8 (2020)	monitoring rep.	investments.
		CDB or affiliated financial institutions;				
		4.1 No. of trainees/students participating in the Programme	0	>10 (2017)	TAPSEC	1
		who have found a permanent employment in the RE/EE		>20 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	
	<u> </u>	sector in the region, with percentage of females:	_ <del>_</del>	>33% fem.		
	1. Policy: The implementation of	1.1 No of CARIFORUM countries which have received	0	>3 (2017)	TAPSEC	CARIFORUM
	regulatory frameworks that	support for developing a conducive legislative RE/EE		>8 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	countries adopt
	enable renewable energy	environment;				sustainable energy
	development and energy	1.2 No of CARIFORUM countries which have received		>4 (2012)	TAPSEC	policies and
	efficiency is supported.	support for introducing and propagating minimum		>15 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	allocate adequate
		energy performance standards and labels for electrical			·	resources to
		appliances.				accelerate their
						implementation.
	2. Information: The region's	2.1 Data repository on RE/EE data and information,	0		TAPSEC/UWI	
	energy information network is	including model feasibility assessments, has been	'	'	Monitoring rep.	]
	improved.	established and is accessible for the public by:		12/2017		
		2.2 No. of RE/EE technologies for which centres of		>1 (2017)	TAPSEC/CCRE	
		excellence in the region have been identified and		>4 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	
		strengthened, and are ready for providing services;	*			
		2.4 No. of sensitisation campaigns, public events, and		>4 (2017)	TAPSEC	1
		school competitions organised / supported;		>12 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	ļ .
53		2.5 No of CARIFORUM countries for which an electricity		>1 (2017)	TAPSEC/UWI	ļ ,
ba		grid modelling exercise has been done and shared.		>5 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	
Outputs	3. Finance: Innovative financing	3.1 No. of bankable private sector projects on RE or EE	0	>3 (2017)	TAPSEC/CDB	Attractive
0	mechanisms for renewable	which received support for preparing bankable project		>8 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	financing
	energy projects are identified	documents, or for accessing bank loans.				mechanisms are
	and their accessibility for local	3.2 No. of technology solutions for which business models		>3 (2017)	TAPSEC/CDB	accessible for
	and regional RE/EE project	and/or financial mechanisms have been developed for		>6 (2020)	Monitoring rep.	public and private
	developers is supported.	reductions in transaction cost:			'	project developers
						in the region.
	4. The individual, collective, and	4.1 No. of person-days for technical trainings organised	0	>500 (2020)	TAPSEC/UWI	
	institutional capacity for	(male/female participants):		>33% fem.	Monitoring rep.	
1	delivering technical solutions	4.2 No. of existing practitioners trained and supported		>30 (2020)	TAPSEC/UWI	
	among key players within the	(male/female):		>33% fem.	Monitoring rep.	
	renewable energy and energy	4.3 No. of internships for university students facilitated		>16 (2020)	TAPSEC	
	efficiency sector (e.g. project	(male/female students):		>33% fem.	Monitoring rep.	
	owners and developers,	4.3 No. of business to business exchanges organised		At least one	TAPSEC	1
	financiers, engineers and	through workshops and fairs		per year	Monitoring rep.	
	technicians, policymakers, and		•			
	planners) is strengthened	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	

# **ANNEX II - GENERAL CONDITIONS**

# Contents

ANNEX II - GENERAL CONDITIONS	1
Contents	1
Part One: Provisions Applicable to Activities for which the Partner Country is the	
Contracting Authority	2
Article 1 - General principles	2
Article 2 - Deadline for the signature of contracts and agreements by the Parti	ner
Country	
Article 3 – Exclusion and administrative sanctions	6
Article 4 - Partial delegation	
Article 5 - Imprest component of the programme estimate	10
Article 6 - Pool Fund managed by the Partner Country	13
Article 7 - Publication of information on procurement and grant contracts by	the
Partner Country	14
Article 8 - Recovery of funds	
Article 9 - Financial claims under contracts and agreements	
Article 10 - Cost overruns and ways of financing them	
Part Two: Provisions Applicable to Budget Support	16
Article 11 - Policy dialogue	
Article 12 - Verification of conditions and disbursement	
Article 13 - Transparency of budget support	
Article 14 - Recovery of budget support	17
Part Three: Provisions Applicable to this Action as a Whole, Irrespective of the	
Management Mode	
Article 15 - Execution period and contracting deadline	
Article 16 - Verifications and checks by the Commission, the European Anti-F	
Office (OLAF) and the European Court of Auditors	18
Article 17 - Tasks of the Partner Country in fighting irregularities, fraud and	
corruption	
Article 18 - Suspension of payments	19
Article 19 - Allocation of funds recovered by the Commission to the action	
Article 20 - Right of establishment and residence	
Article 21 - Tax and customs provisions and foreign exchange arrangements	
Article 22 - Confidentiality	
Article 23 - Use of studies	
Article 24 - Consultation between the Partner Country and the Commission	
Article 25 - Amendment of this Financing Agreement	
Article 26 - Suspension of this Financing Agreement	
Article 27 - Termination of this Financing Agreement	
Article 28 - Dispute settlement arrangements	24

# Part One: Provisions Applicable to Activities for which the Partner Country is the Contracting Authority

#### Article 1 - General principles

1.1 The purpose of Part One is to define the tasks entrusted to the Partner Country in indirect management as described in Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions) and to define the rights and obligations of the Partner Country and of the Commission in carrying out these tasks.

Part One shall apply to the tasks related to the EU contribution alone or in combination with the funds of the Partner Country or of a third party where such funds are implemented in joint co-financing, i.e. where they are pooled.

These tasks encompass the implementation by the Partner Country as contracting authority of procurement and grant award procedures, and the awarding, signing and enforcing the resulting procurement and grant contracts.

The designation of entities pertaining to the Partner Country's government or administrative structure and identified in Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions) to carry out certain tasks, does not qualify as sub-delegation. Such entities shall respect the rights and obligations laid down in Part One for the Partner Country as contracting authorities, while at the same time the Partner Country remains fully responsible for the fulfilment of the obligations stipulated in this Financing Agreement. References in the Financing Agreement to Partner Country also encompass those entities.

As contracting authority, the Partner Country shall act under Partial delegation, unless if it acts under the Imprest component of a programme estimate or under a Partner Country managed Pool fund:

- Under Partial delegation, the Partner Country acts as contracting authority for procurement contracts and grant contracts, whereby the Commission controls ex ante all award procedures and executes all related payments to the contractors and grant beneficiaries;
- Under the Imprest component of a programme estimate, the Partner Country acts as contracting authority for procurement and grant contracts, whereby it may, up to established thresholds, conduct procurement and grant award procedures without or with limited ex ante control of the Commission and execute payments to the contractors and grant beneficiaries, as well as in the context of direct labour.
- Under a Partner Country managed Pool fund, the Partner Country acts as contracting authority for procurement contracts and grant contracts, whereby the Commission does not control ex ante any award procedure and the Partner Country executes all related payments to the contractors and grant beneficiaries.

Where the Partner Country is an ACP State and the action is financed by the EDF pursuant to

Article 1.1 of the Special Conditions, the tasks entrusted shall be those listed in points (c) to (k) of the sixth subparagraph of Article 35(1) and in Article 35(2) of Annex IV to the ACP-EC Partnership Agreement

Where the Partner Country is an OCT and the action is financed by the EDF pursuant to Article 1.1 of the Special Conditions, the implementation of tasks entrusted shall also respect the conditions of Article 86(3) of Council Decision 2013/755/EU of 25 November 2013 on the association of the overseas countries and territories with the European Union (Overseas Association Decision).

- 1.2 The Partner Country shall remain responsible for the fulfilment of the obligations stipulated in this Financing Agreement even if it designates other entities identified in Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions) to carry out certain tasks. The Commission, in particular, reserves the right to suspend payments, and to suspend and/or terminate this Financing Agreement on the basis of the acts, omissions and/or situations of any designated entity.
- 1.3 The Partner Country shall set up and ensure the functioning of an effective and efficient internal control system. The Partner Country shall respect the principles of sound financial management, transparency and non-discrimination and avoid situations of conflict of interest.

A conflict of interest exists where the impartial and objective exercise of the functions of any responsible person is compromised for reasons involving family, emotional life, political or national affinity, economic interest or any other shared interest with a tenderer or applicant, or contractor or grant beneficiary.

Internal control system is a process aimed at providing reasonable assurance that operations are effective, efficient and economical, that the reporting is reliable, that assets and information are safeguarded, that fraud and irregularities are prevented, detected and corrected, and that risks relating to the legality and regularity of the financial operation are adequately managed, taking into account the multiannual character of the activities as well as the nature of the payments concerned.

In particular, where the Partner Country carries out payments under the Imprest component of a programme estimate or in the framework of a Pool Fund managed by the Partner Country, the functions of the authorising and accounting officers shall be segregated and mutually incompatible and the Partner Country shall operate an accounting system that provides accurate, complete, reliable and timely information.

- 1.4 Outside the cases where the Partner Country applies its own (including in the case of a Pool Fund, those agreed upon by the Pool Fund's donors) procedures and standard documents for the award of procurement contracts and grant contracts, the Partner Country shall conduct the award procedures and conclude the resulting contracts and agreements in the language of this Financing Agreement.
- 1.5 The Partner Country shall take the necessary measures to ensure the visibility of EU funding for the activities entrusted to it or for other activities under this action. These measures shall either be defined in Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions) or shall be agreed later

#### Financing Agreement - Annex II - General Conditions

between the Partner Country and the Commission.

These communication and information measures shall comply with the Communications and Visibility Manual for EU External Actions laid down and published by the Commission, in force at the time of the measures.

1.6 Under Partial delegation and under the Imprest component of a programme estimate, the Partner Country shall keep all relevant financial and contractual supporting documents from the date of the entry into force of this Financing Agreement or as from an earlier date which is stipulated as the start date of cost eligibility in Article 6 of the Special Conditions for five years as from the end of the execution period, in particular, the following:

#### Procurement procedures:

- Forecast notice with proof of publication of the procurement notice and any corrigenda
- Appointment of shortlist panel
- Shortlist report (incl. annexes) and applications
- Proof of publication of the shortlist notice
- Letters to non-shortlisted candidates
- Invitation to tender or equivalent
- Tender dossier including annexes, clarifications, minutes of the meetings, proof of publication
- Appointment of the evaluation committee
- Tender opening report, including annexes
- Evaluation / negotiation report, including annexes and bids received<sup>1</sup>
- k. Notification letter
- Supporting documents
- m. Cover letter for submission of contract
- n. Letters to unsuccessful candidates
- o. Award / cancellation notice, including proof of publication
- p. Signed contracts, amendments, riders and relevant correspondence

#### Calls for proposals and direct award of grants:

- a. Appointment of the evaluation committee
- Opening and administrative report including annexes and applications received<sup>2</sup>
- c. Letters to successful and unsuccessful applicants following concept note evaluation

2 8 OCT. 2013 Jolita BUTKEVICIENE

Elimination of unsuccessful bids five years after the closure of the procurement procedure <sup>2</sup> Elimination of unsuccessful applications three years after the closure of the grant procedure.

- d. Concept note evaluation report
- e. Evaluation report of the full application or negotiation report with relevant annexes
- f. Eligibility check and supporting documents
- g. Letters to successful and unsuccessful applicants with approved reserve list following full application evaluation
- h. Cover letter for submission of grant contract
- 1. Award/cancellation notice with proof of publication
- j. Signed contracts, amendments, riders and relevant correspondence.
- 1.7 The Partner Country shall ensure an appropriate protection of personal data. Personal data means any information relating to an identified or identifiable natural person. Any operation involving the processing of personal data, such as collection, recording, organisation, storage, adaption or alteration, retrieval, consultation, use, disclosure, erasure or destruction, shall be based on rules and procedures of the Partner Country and shall only be done as far as it is necessary for the implementation of this Financing Agreement.

In particular, the Partner Country shall take appropriate technical and organisational security measures concerning the risks inherent in any such operation and the nature of the information relating to the natural person concerned, in order to:

- a) Prevent any unauthorised person from gaining access to computer systems performing such operations, and especially unauthorised reading, copying, alteration or removal of storage media; unauthorised data input as well as any unauthorised disclosure, alteration or erasure of stored information;
- b) Ensure that authorised users of an IT system performing such operations can access only the information to which their access right refers;
- c) Design its organisational structure in such a way that it meets the above requirements.

#### Article 2 - Deadline for the signature of contracts and agreements by the Partner Country

2.1 The procurement contracts and grant contracts shall be signed during the operational implementation phase of this Financing Agreement.

When implementing co-financed actions, the procurement contracts and grant contracts shall be concluded within the contracting deadline set out in the Special Conditions or set out for the imprest component of the programme estimate.

When the Action is not co-financed, procurement contracts and grant contracts shall be concluded at the latest within three years of the entry into force of this Financing Agreement.

Additional procurement contracts and grant contracts resulting from an amendment of this Financing Agreement which adds new activities and increases the EU contribution, shall be signed at the latest within three years of the entry into force of that amendment of this Financing Agreement, or for co-financed actions within the fixed contracting deadline.

The three years-deadline for non-cofinanced actions may not be extended, except when the action is financed by the EDF. In such cases, the extension shall be stipulated in Article 6 of the Special Conditions.

- 2.2 However, the following transactions may be signed at any time during the operational implementation phase:
  - a. amendments to procurement contracts and grant contracts already signed;
  - b. individual procurement contracts to be concluded after early termination of existing procurement contracts;
  - c. contracts relating to audit and evaluation, which may also be signed during the closure phase;
  - d. operating costs referred to in Article 5.1;
- 2.3 After expiry of the deadlines referred to in Article 2.1, the financial balance for the related activities entrusted to the Partner Country for which contracts have not been duly signed shall be decommitted by the Commission.
- 2.4 No such decommitment shall apply to the funds budgeted for audit and evaluations referred to in Article 2.2.c) or the operating costs referred to in Article 2.2.d).

Likewise, no such decommitment shall apply to any financial balance of the contingency reserve or to funds available again after early termination of a contract referred to in Article 2.2.b), which both may be used to finance contracts referred to in Article 2.2.

#### Article 3 – Exclusion and administrative sanctions

- 3.1 Exclusion criteria
- 3.1.1 When applying the procedures and standard documents laid down and published by the Commission for the award of procurement and grant contracts, the Partner Country shall accordingly ensure:
- that a procurement or grant contract for a given EU financed procurement or grant procedure is not awarded to an economic operator or grant applicant who
  - a) has misrepresented the information required as a condition of participation in the procedure or has failed to supply that information;
  - b) was previously involved in the preparation of procurement documents where this entails a distortion of competition that cannot be remedied otherwise.
- that no EU financed procurement or grant contract is awarded to an economic operator or grant applicant who either itself, or a person having powers of representation, decision making or control over it,
  - a) is bankrupt, subject to insolvency or winding-up procedures or in any analogous situation arising from a similar procedure provided for under national laws or regulations;

May 2016 c3b financing agr gc en.pdf

- b) is by final judgment or final administrative decision declared to be in breach of its obligations relating to the payment of taxes or social security contributions.
- c) is by final judgment or final administrative decision declared to be guilty of grave professional misconduct;
- d) is by final judgment declared to be guilty of fraud, corruption, participation in a criminal organisation, money laundering, terrorist-related offences, child labour or trafficking in human beings;
- e) has shown significant deficiencies in complying with main obligations in the performance of an EU financed contract;
- f) is by final judgment or final administrative decision declared to have committed an irregularity affecting the EU's financial interest.
- 3.1.2 When applying its own (including, in the case of a Pool Fund, those agreed upon by the Pool Fund's donors) procedures and standard documents for the award of procurement and grant contracts, the Partner Country shall adopt measures, in accordance with its own national legislation, to ensure that no EU financed procurement or grant contract is awarded to an economic operator or grant applicant who is in one of the situations referred to in Article 3.1.1, 1<sup>st</sup> indent, a), Article 3.1.1, 2<sup>nd</sup> indent, d) and Article 3.1.1, 2<sup>nd</sup> indent, f).

The Partner Country may take into account, as appropriate and on its own responsibility, the information contained in the Commission's Early Detection and Exclusion System when awarding procurement and grant contracts. Access to the information can be provided through the liaison point(s) or via consultation to the Commission (European Commission, Directorate-General for Budget, Accounting Officer of the Commission, BRE2-13/505, B-1049 Brussels, Belgium and by email to <a href="mailto:BUDG-C01-EXCL-DB@ec.europa.eu">BUDG-C01-EXCL-DB@ec.europa.eu</a> in copy to the Commission address identified in Article 3 of the Special Conditions). The Commission may refuse payments to a contractor or grant beneficiary in an exclusion situation.

#### 3.2 <u>Information duty</u>

The Partner Country shall inform the Commission when an economic operator or grant applicant is in a situation referred to in Article 3.1, or has committed irregularities and fraud, or has been found in serious breach of its contractual obligations.

#### 3.3 Administrative sanctions

Where the Partner Country becomes aware of one of the situations referred to in Article 3.1 in the implementation of the tasks described in Annex I, the Partner Country shall, under the conditions of its national legislation, impose upon the economic operator or grant applicant, an exclusion from its future procurement or grant award procedures and/or a financial penalty proportional to the value of the contract concerned. Such financial penalties or exclusions shall be imposed following an adversarial procedure ensuring the right of defence of the person concerned.

With respect to the first paragraph, the Partner Country is considered in failure to act, among others, where:

- the Partner Country's national legislation does not allow to impose an exclusion and/or a financial penalty,
- the protection of the EU's financial interests requires to impose an administrative sanction within deadlines incompatible with the Partner Country's internal procedures,
- the imposition of an administrative sanction requires a mobilisation of resources beyond the Partner Country's means,
- its national legislation does not allow to exclude an economic operator from all EU financed award procedures.

In case of such failures, the Partner Country will notify its impediment to the Commission. The Commission may decide to impose an exclusion from future EU financed award procedures and/or a financial penalty between 2 % and 10 % of the total value of the contract concerned.

#### Article 4 - Partial delegation

#### Award procedures

4.1 The tasks shall be carried out by the Partner Country in accordance with the procedures and standard documents laid down and published by the Commission for the award of procurement contracts and grant contracts, in force at the time of the launch of the procedure in question.

#### Ex ante control

4.2 To allow ex ante control, the Partner Country shall submit tender dossiers and documents for calls for proposals, to the Commission for approval before launching invitations to tender and calls for proposals. Likewise, the Partner Country shall invite the Commission to the opening of tenders and proposals, and shall provide the Commission with copies of tenders and proposals received. The Partner Country shall notify the Commission of the results of the examination of tenders and proposals and shall submit the award proposal, as well as the draft procurement contracts and grant contracts to the Commission for approval.

During the implementation of the procurement contracts and grant contracts, the Partner Country shall equally submit draft addenda and draft administrative orders thereto, to the Commission for prior approval.

The Partner Country shall invite the Commission for provisional and final acceptance.

#### Report

4.3 If Article 5 of the Special Conditions so provides, the report on the implementation of the tasks entrusted to the Partner Country shall follow the template provided in Annex III and the management declaration shall follow the template provided in Annex IV. An independent external audit opinion on the management declaration, performed in accordance with internationally accepted auditing standards, does not have to be provided in this case as the Commission shall conduct the audits for this action. These audits will verify the truthfulness of the assertions made in the management declaration and the legality and regularity of the underlying transactions made.

#### Payment procedures

- 4.4 The Partner Country shall provide the Commission with the approved payment requests within the following deadlines, starting from the date of receipt of the payment request, not counting the periods of suspension of the time-limit for payment:
  - (a) for pre-financing specified in the procurement contract and grant contract:
    - 15 calendar days for an action financed under the Budget;
    - 30 calendar days for an action financed under the EDF;
  - b) 45 calendar days for other payments

The Commission shall act in accordance with Articles 4.9 and 4.10 within the period amounting to the time-limit for payment provided for in the procurement contract and grant contracts minus the above deadlines.

- 4.5 Upon receipt of a payment request from a contractor or grant beneficiary, the Partner Country shall inform the Commission of its receipt and shall immediately examine whether the request is admissible, i.e. whether it contains the identification of that contractor or grant beneficiary, the contract or agreement concerned, the amount, the currency and the date. If the Partner Country concludes that the request is inadmissible, it shall reject it and inform the contractor or grant beneficiary of this rejection and of its reasons within 30 days of receipt of the request. The Partner Country shall also inform the Commission of this rejection and its reasons.
- 4.6 Upon receipt of an admissible payment request, the Partner Country shall examine whether a payment is due, i.e. whether all contractual obligations justifying the payment have been fulfilled, including examining a report, where applicable. If the Partner Country concludes that a payment is not due, it shall inform the contractor or grant beneficiary thereof and of the reasons. The dispatch of this information suspends the time-limit for payment. The Commission shall receive a copy of the information so dispatched. The Commission shall also be informed of the reply or corrective action of the contractor or grant beneficiary. That reply or action aimed at correcting the non-compliance with its contractual obligations shall restart the time-limit for payment. The Partner Country shall examine this reply or action pursuant to this paragraph.
- 4.7 If the Commission disagrees with the Partner Country's conclusion that a payment is not due, it shall inform the Partner Country thereof. The Partner Country shall re-examine its positions and, if it concludes that the payment is due, it shall inform thereof the contractor or grant beneficiary. The suspension of the time-limit for payment shall be lifted upon dispatch of this information. The Partner Country shall also inform the Commission. The Partner Country shall further proceed as provided for in Article 4.8.

If disagreement between the Partner Country and the Commission persists, the Commission may pay the undisputed part of the invoiced amount provided that it is clearly separable from the disputed amount. It shall inform the Partner Country and the contractor or grant beneficiary of this partial payment.

4.8 Where the Partner Country concludes that the payment is due, it shall transfer the payment request and all necessary accompanying documents to the Commission for approval and payment. It shall provide an overview of how many days of the time-limit for payment are left and of all periods of suspension of this time-limit.

- 4.9 After transfer of the payment request pursuant to Article 4.8, if the Commission concludes that the payment is not due, it shall inform the Partner Country and, in copy, the contractor or grant beneficiary thereof and of the reasons. Informing the contractor or grant beneficiary shall have the effect of suspending the time-limit for payment, as provided for in the contract concluded. A reply or corrective action of the contractor or grant beneficiary shall be treated by the Partner Country in accordance with Article 4.6.
- 4.10 Where the Partner Country and the Commission conclude that the payment is due, the Commission shall execute the payment.
- 4.11 Where late-payment interest is due to the contractor or grant beneficiary, it shall be allocated between the Partner Country and the Commission pro rata to the days of delay in excess of the time limits stipulated in Article 4.4, subject to the following:
  - (a) the number of days used by the Partner Country is calculated from the date of the registration of an admissible payment request referred to in Article 4.6 to the date of the transfer of the request to the Commission referred to in Article 4.8 and from the date of information by the Commission referred to Article 4.9 to the following transfer of the request to the Commission referred to in Article 4.8. Any period of suspension of the time-limit for payment shall be deducted.
  - (b) the number of days used by the Commission is calculated from the date following that of transfer of the request by the Partner Country referred to in Article 4.8 to the date of payment and from the date of transfer to the date of informing the Partner Country pursuant to Article 4.9.
- 4.12 Any circumstances unforeseen by the above procedure shall be solved in a spirit of cooperation between the Partner Country and the Commission by analogy to the above provisions while respecting the contractual relations of the Partner Country with the contractor or grant beneficiary.
  - Where feasible, one party shall cooperate at the request of the other party in providing useful information for the assessment of the payment request, even before the payment request is formally transferred to or returned from the first party.
- 4.13 A procurement contract or grant contract which has not given rise to any payment within two years of its signature shall be automatically terminated and its funding shall be decommitted, except in case of litigation before judicial courts or arbitral bodies.

#### Article 5 - Imprest component of the programme estimate

#### Application

5.1 The programme estimate is a document laying down the programme of activities to be carried out and the human and material resources required, the corresponding budget and the detailed technical and administrative implementing arrangements for the execution of these operational

activities over the operational implementation phase of this Financing Agreement.

The programme estimate implementing the Financing Agreement must respect the procedures and standard documents concerning programme estimates laid down by the Commission, in force at the time of the adoption of the programme estimate in question.

The body implementing those operational activities within the programme estimate, may be the central government of the Partner Country itself (central operations) or a commissioned public law or private law body with a public-service mission (public commissioned operations) or, under EDF only, a private law body without a public-service mission on the basis of a service contract (private commissioned operations).

The programme estimate shall have an Imprest component and may have a component of specific commitments.

Under the component of specific commitments, Article 4 shall apply.

Under the Imprest component of the programme estimate, the implementing body may, up to established thresholds, conduct procurement and grant award procedures without or with limited ex ante control of the Commission and execute payments to the contractors and grant beneficiaries, as well as in the context of direct labour.

Direct labour relates to the operational activities which the implementing body executes directly using staff it employs and/or its existing resources (machinery, equipment, other inputs).

The operating costs incurred by the implementing body may be eligible for EU financing under the Imprest component of the programme estimate. If so, they shall be eligible for EU financing during the entire duration of the execution period of this Financing Agreement, unless an earlier start of cost eligibility is stipulated in Article 6 of the Special Conditions. Operating costs are costs of the implementing body incurred in carrying out implementation tasks and include local staff, utilities (e.g. water, gas, and electricity), rental of premises, consumables, maintenance, short-term business trips and fuel for vehicles. They shall not include procurement of vehicles or of any other equipment, or any operational activity. Such ordinary operating costs may be charged and paid in accordance with the implementing body's own procedures.

#### Award procedures

- 5.2 Under the Imprest component of the programme estimate, the implementing body may carry out, totally or partially, the award procedures for procurement and grant contracts in accordance with its own procedures and standard documents, to the extent that prior evidence is obtained by the Commission that the Partner country's implementing body:
  - ensures the functioning of an effective and efficient internal control system, and
  - applies appropriate rules and procedures for procurement and/or grants.

To the extent that no such evidence is obtained, the award procedures for procurement and grant contracts shall be carried out by the implementing body in accordance with the procedures and standard documents laid down and published by the Commission, in force at the time of the launch of the procedure in question.

2 8 OCT. 7313

#### Ex ante control

5.3 Under the Imprest component, unless the Technical and Administrative Arrangements of the programme estimate stipulate otherwise, the implementing body shall submit to the Commission for prior approval, the tender dossiers and proposals for award decision of procurement contracts whose value exceeds 100,000 EUR, as well as all guidelines for applications and proposals for award decisions of grant contracts, which follow the procedures and standard documents laid down and published by the Commission.

In addition to the record-keeping obligations laid down in Article 1.6 of these General Conditions, the Partner Country shall, during the same period, keep all relevant financial and contractual supporting documents.

#### Management declaration

5.4 The Partner Country shall submit to the Commission annually, by the date stipulated in Article 6 of the Special Conditions, a management declaration signed by the Partner Country using the template in Annex IV.

An independent external audit opinion on the management declaration, performed in accordance with internationally accepted auditing standards, does not have to be provided in this case as the Commission shall conduct the audits for this action. These audits will verify the truthfulness of the assertions made in the management declaration and the legality and regularity of the underlying transactions made.

#### **Payments**

5.5 The Commission shall transfer the first pre-financing instalment, upon signature of the programme estimate by all parties, within 60 calendar days where the programme estimate is financed by the EDF and 30 calendar days where it is financed from the EU Budget,

The Commission shall pay the further pre-financing instalments within 60 calendar days of receiving and approving the payment request and its reports.

Late-payment interest shall be due pursuant to the applicable Financial Regulation. The timelimit for the payment may be suspended by the Commission by informing the Partner Country, at any time during the period referred to above, that the payment request cannot be met, either because the amount is not due or because the appropriate supporting documents have not been produced. If information which puts in doubt the eligibility of expenditure appearing in a payment request comes to the notice of the Commission, the Commission may suspend the timelimit for the payment for the purpose of further verification, including an on-the-spot check, in order to ascertain, prior to payment, that the expenditure is indeed eligible. The suspension and the reasons for it shall be communicated to the Partner Country as soon as possible. The timelimit for the payment shall resume once the missing supporting documents have been provided or the payment request has been corrected.

Financing Agreement - Annex II - General Conditions

- 5.6 The Commission shall make payments to a bank account opened at a financial institution accepted by the Commission.
- 5.7 The Partner Country shall guarantee that funds paid by the Commission can be identified in this bank account.
- 5.8 Transfers in euro shall, if necessary, be converted into the Partner Country's national currency as and when payments have to be made by the Partner Country, at the bank rate in force on the day of payment by the Partner Country.
- 5.9 The Imprest component of the programme estimate which has not given rise to any payment to the Partner Country within two years of the conclusion of the programme estimate shall be automatically terminated, and its funding shall be decommitted. For actions financed under the EDF, an extension of that deadline may be stipulated in Article 6 of the Special Conditions.

#### Article 6 - Pool Fund managed by the Partner Country

#### **Application**

- 6.1 The Partner Country managing a Pool Fund, may be eligible for an EU Contribution to that Pool Fund, to the extent that prior evidence is obtained by the Commission that the managing entity within the Partner Country:
  - ensures the functioning of an effective and efficient internal control system,
  - uses an accounting system that provides accurate, complete and reliable information in a timely manner;
  - is subject to an independent external audit, performed in accordance with internationally accepted auditing standards by an audit service functionally independent of the entity or person concerned;
  - applies appropriate rules and procedures for procurement and grants;
  - ensures the ex post publication of information on recipients; and
  - ensures a reasonable protection of personal data.

#### Award procedures

6.2 Under the EU Contribution to a Partner Country managed Pool Fund, the managing entity within the Partner Country shall carry out the tasks in accordance with its own procedures and standard documents for the award of procurement and grant contracts, or with those agreed upon among the donors.

#### **Implementation**

6.3 In the case of an EU Contribution to a Partner Country managed Pool Fund, in addition to the rights and obligations already laid down in these General Conditions, further rules detailed in

Annex V to the Financing Agreement shall apply to the Partner Country for the implementation of the EU Contribution to the Pool Fund.

#### Article 7 - Publication of information on procurement and grant contracts by the Partner Country

7.1 The Partner Country undertakes to publish each year in a dedicated and easily accessible place of its internet site, for each procurement and grant contract for which it is contracting authority under the Imprest Component of the programme estimate referred to in Article 5 and the Pool Funds referred to in Article 6, its nature and purpose, the name and locality of the contractor (contractors in case of a consortium) or grant beneficiary (grant beneficiaries in case of a multibeneficiary grant), as well as the amount of the contract.

The locality of a natural person shall be a region at NUTS2 level. The locality of a legal person shall be its address.

If such internet publication is impossible, the information shall be published by any other appropriate means, including the official journal of the Partner Country.

Article 6 of the Special Conditions shall stipulate the location, on the internet or otherwise, of the place of publication; reference shall be made to this location in the dedicated place of the internet site of the Commission.

Scholarships and direct financial support to natural persons most in need shall be published 7.2 anonymously and in an accumulated manner by category of expenditure.

Otherwise, names of natural persons shall be replaced by "natural person" two years after publication. The name of a legal entity containing that of a natural person involved in this entity shall be treated as a natural person's name.

Publication of names of natural persons shall be waived if such publication risks violating their fundamental rights or damaging their commercial interests.

The Partner Country shall present a list of data to be published on natural persons with any justifications for proposed waivers of publication to the Commission which must grant prior authorisation to this list. Where necessary, the Commission shall complete the locality of the natural person limited to a region at NUTS2 level.

- 7.3 Publication of the procurement and grant contracts concluded (i.e. signed by the Partner Country and the contractor or grant beneficiary) during the reporting period shall take place within six months following the date for submitting the report pursuant to Article 6 of Special Conditions.
- 7.4 Publication of contracts may be waived if such publication risks harming the commercial interests of contractors or grant beneficiaries. The Partner Country shall present a list with such justifications to the Commission which must grant prior authorisation to such publication waiver.

7.5 Where the Commission carries out payments to contractors or grant beneficiaries pursuant to Article 4, it shall ensure the publication of information on procurement contracts and grant contracts according to its rules.

#### Article 8 - Recovery of funds

- 8.1 The Partner Country shall take any appropriate measures to recover the funds unduly paid.
  - Amounts unduly paid and recovered by the Partner Country, amounts from financial guarantees lodged on the basis of procurement and grant award procedures, amounts from financial penalties imposed by the Partner Country, as well as damages awarded to the Partner Country shall be returned to the Commission.
- 8.2 Without prejudice to the above responsibility of the Partner Country to recover funds unduly paid, the Partner Country agrees that the Commission may, in accordance with the provisions of the Financial Regulation applicable and this Financing Agreement, formally establish an amount as being unduly paid under procurement contracts and grant contracts financed under Part One and proceed to its recovery by any means on behalf of the Partner Country, including by offsetting the amount owed by the contractor or grant beneficiary against any of its claims against the EU and by forced recovery before the competent courts.
- 8.3 To this end, the Partner Country shall provide to the Commission all the documentation and information necessary. The Partner Country hereby empowers the Commission to carry out the recovery in particular by calling on a guarantee of a contractor or grant beneficiary of which the Partner Country is the contracting authority or by offsetting the funds to be recovered against any amounts owed to the contractor or grant beneficiary by the Partner Country as contracting authority and financed by the EU under this or another Financing Agreement or by forced recovery before the competent courts.
- 8.4 The Commission shall inform the Partner Country that the recovery proceedings have been initiated (including where necessary before a national court).
- 8.5 Where the Partner Country is a grant beneficiary, subdelegatee or implementing partner of an entity with which the Commission concluded a delegation agreement, the Commission may recover funds from the Partner Country which are due to the entity but which the entity was not able to recover itself.

#### Article 9 - Financial claims under contracts and agreements

The Partner Country undertakes to confer with the Commission before taking any decision concerning a request for compensation made by a contractor or grant beneficiary and considered by the Partner Country to be justified in whole or in part. The financial consequences may be borne by the EU only where the Commission has given its prior authorisation. Such prior authorisation is also required for any use of funds committed under the present Financing Agreement to cover costs arising from disputes relating to contracts or agreements.

#### Article 10 - Cost overruns and ways of financing them

- 10.1 Individual overruns of the budget headings of the activities implemented by the Partner Country shall be dealt with by reallocating funds within the overall budget, in accordance with Article 25 of these General Conditions.
- 10.2 Wherever there is a risk of overrunning the amount foreseen for the activity implemented by the Partner Country, the Partner Country shall immediately inform the Commission and seek its prior authorisation for the corrective activities planned to cover the overrun, proposing either to scale down the activities or to draw on its own or other non-EU resources.
- 10.3 If the activities cannot be scaled down, or if the overrun cannot be covered either by the Partner Country's own resources or other resources, the Commission may, at the Partner Country's duly substantiated request, decide to grant additional EU financing. Should the Commission take such a decision, the excess costs shall be financed, without prejudice to the relevant EU rules and procedures, by the release of an additional financial contribution to be set by the Commission. This Financing Agreement shall be amended accordingly.

#### Part Two: Provisions Applicable to Budget Support

#### Article 11 - Policy dialogue

The Partner Country and the EU commit to engage in a regular constructive dialogue at the appropriate level on the implementation of this Financing Agreement.

Where the Partner Country is an ACP State and this action is financed under the EDF pursuant to Article 1.1 of the Special Conditions, this dialogue may form a part of the broader political dialogue provided for in Article 8 of the ACP-EC Partnership Agreement.

#### Article 12 - Verification of conditions and disbursement

- 12.1. The Commission shall verify the conditions for the payment of the tranches of the budget support component, as identified in Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions).
  - Where the Commission concludes that the conditions for payment are not fulfilled, it shall inform the Partner Country thereof without undue delay.
- 12.2. Disbursement requests submitted by the Partner Country shall be eligible for EU financing provided that they are in accordance with the provisions set out in Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions) and that they are submitted during the operational implementation phase.
- 12.3. The Partner Country shall apply its national foreign exchange regulations in a non-discriminatory manner to all disbursements of the budget support component.
- 12.4 If no payment to the Partner Country is made within two years of the entry into force of this Financing Agreement, its budget support component shall be automatically terminated and its funding shall be decommitted. For actions financed under the EDF, an extension of that

May 2016 c3b\_financing\_agr\_gc\_en.pdf

2 8 GCT. 2015 Jolita BUTKEVICIENE

deadline may be stipulated in Article 6 of the Special Conditions.

#### Article 13 - Transparency of budget support

The Partner Country hereby agrees to the publication by the Commission, of this Financing Agreement and any amendment thereof, including by electronic means, and of such basic information on the budget support which the Commission deems appropriate. Such publication shall not contain any data in violation of the EU laws applicable to the protection of personal data.

#### Article 14 - Recovery of budget support

All or part of the budget support disbursements may be recovered by the Commission, with due respect to the principle of proportionality, if the Commission establishes that payment has been vitiated by a serious irregularity attributable to the Partner Country, in particular if the Partner Country provided unreliable or incorrect information, or if corruption or fraud was involved.

# Part Three: Provisions Applicable to this Action as a Whole, Irrespective of the Management Mode

#### Article 15 - Execution period and contracting deadline

- 15.1 The execution period of this Financing Agreement shall comprise two phases:
  - an operational implementation phase, in which the operational activities of the action are carried out. This phase shall start on the entry into force of this Financing Agreement or on the date stipulated in the Special Conditions and end with the opening of the closure phase.
  - a closure phase, during which final audit and evaluation are carried out and contracts and the programme estimate for the implementation of this Financing Agreement are technically and financially closed. The duration of this phase is stipulated in Article 2.3 of the Special Conditions. It starts after the end of the operational implementation phase.

These periods shall be reflected in the agreements to be concluded by the Partner Country and by the Commission in the implementation of this Financing Agreement, in particular in delegation agreements and procurement and grant contracts.

- 15.2 Costs related to the operational activities shall be eligible for EU financing only if they have been incurred during the operational implementation phase; the costs incurred before the entry into force of this Financing Agreement shall not be eligible for EU financing unless provided otherwise in Article 6 of the Special Conditions. Costs related to final audits and evaluation, to closure activities and operating costs referred to in Article 5.1 shall be eligible until the end of the closure phase.
- Any balance remaining from the EU contribution shall be automatically decommitted no later 15.3 than six months after the end of the execution period.

- 15.4 In exceptional and duly substantiated cases, a request may be made for the extension of the operational implementation phase or the closure phase, as well as correlatively of the execution period. If agreed upon, the Financing Agreement shall be amended accordingly.
- 15.5 Article 2 of these General Conditions shall apply to procurement contracts and grant contracts awarded by the Commission as contracting authority (direct management) with the exception of the last subparagraph of Article 2.1.

Delegation Agreements concluded by the Commission are subject to a different contracting deadline set out by the EU Financial Regulation. If after expiry of that deadline, the related funds are to be de-committed, the Commission will duly inform the Partner Country thereof.

# Article 16 - Verifications and checks by the Commission, the European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF) and the European Court of Auditors

16.1 The Partner Country shall assist and support the verifications and checks carried out by the Commission, OLAF and the European Court of Auditors at their request.

The Partner Country agrees to the Commission, OLAF and the European Court of Auditors conducting documentary and on-the-spot controls on the use made of EU financing under the activities under this Financing Agreement and carrying out a full audit, if necessary, on the basis of supporting documents of accounts and accounting documents and any other documents relating to the financing of the activities, throughout the duration of this Financing Agreement and for five years from the end of the execution period.

16.2 The Partner Country also agrees that OLAF may carry out on-the-spot checks and verifications in accordance with the procedures laid down by EU law for the protection of the EU's financial interests against fraud and other irregularities.

To that end, the Partner Country shall grant officials of the Commission, OLAF and the European Court of Auditors and their authorised agents access to sites and premises at which operations financed under this Financing Agreement are carried out, including their computer systems, and to any documents and computerised data concerning the technical and financial management of those operations, and to take every appropriate measure to facilitate their work. Access by authorised agents of the Commission, OLAF and the European Court of Auditors shall be granted on conditions of strict confidentiality with regard to third parties, without prejudice to public law obligations to which they are subject. Documents must be accessible and filed in a manner permitting easy inspection, the Partner Country being bound to inform the Commission, OLAF or the European Court of Auditors of the exact location at which they are kept.

- 16.3 The checks and audits described above shall also apply to contractors, grant beneficiaries and subcontractors who have received EU financing.
- 16.4 The Partner Country shall be notified of on the spot missions by agents appointed by the Commission, OLAF or the European Court of Auditors.

#### Article 17 - Tasks of the Partner Country in fighting irregularities, fraud and corruption

- 17.1 The Partner Country shall immediately inform the Commission of any element brought to its attention which arouses suspicions of irregularities, fraud or corruption and of any measure taken or planned to deal with them.
- 17.2 The Partner Country shall ensure and check regularly that the actions financed from the budget are effectively carried out and implemented correctly. It shall take appropriate measures to prevent, detect and correct irregularities and fraud and where necessary, bring prosecutions and recover funds unduly paid.

"Irregularity" shall mean any infringement of this Financing Agreement, implementing contracts and programme estimate or of EU law resulting from an act or omission by anyone who has, or would have, the effect of prejudicing the funds of the EU, either by reducing or losing revenue owed to the EU, or by an unjustified item of expenditure.

"Fraud" shall mean any intentional act or omission concerning:

- the use or presentation of false, incorrect or incomplete, statements or documents which has as its effect the misappropriation or wrongful retention of funds from the general budget of the EU or the EDF;
- non-disclosure of information in violation of a specific obligation, with the same effect;
- the misapplication of such funds for purposes other than those for which they are originally granted.
- 17.3 The Partner Country undertakes to take every appropriate measure to prevent, detect and punish any practices of active or passive corruption during the implementation of the Financing Agreement.

"Passive corruption" shall mean the deliberate action of an official, who, directly or through an intermediary, requests or receives advantages of any kind whatsoever, for himself or for a third party, or accepts a promise of such an advantage, to act or refrain from acting in accordance with his duty or in the exercise of his functions in breach of his official duties, which has, or would have, the effect of harming the EU's financial interests.

"Active corruption" shall mean the deliberate action of whosoever promises or gives, directly or through an intermediary, an advantage of any kind whatsoever to an official, for himself or for a third party, to act or refrain from acting in accordance with his duty or in the exercise of his functions in breach of his official duties, which has, or would have, the effect of harming the EU's financial interests.

17.4 If the Partner Country does not take appropriate measures to prevent fraud, irregularities and corruption, the Commission may adopt precautionary measures including the suspension of this Financing Agreement.

#### Article 18 - Suspension of payments

18.1 Without prejudice to the suspension or termination of this Financing Agreement according to Articles 26 and 27, respectively, the Commission may suspend payments partially or fully, if:

- a) the Commission has established or has serious concerns that, on the basis of information it received, and needs to verify, the Partner Country has committed substantial errors, irregularities or fraud in the procurement and grant award procedure or in the implementation of the action, or the Partner Country has failed to comply with its obligations under this Financing Agreement, including obligations regarding the implementation of the Communication and Visibility plan;
- b) the Commission has established or has serious concerns that, on the basis of information it received, and needs to verify, the Partner Country has committed systemic or recurrent errors, irregularities, fraud or breach of obligations under this or other Financing Agreements, provided that those errors, irregularities, fraud or breach of obligations have a material impact on the implementation on this Financing Agreement or call into question the reliability of the Partner Country's internal control system or the legality and regularity of the underlying expenditure;
- c) the Commission suspects that the Partner Country committed substantial errors, irregularities, fraud or breach of obligations in the procurement and grant award procedure or in the implementation of the action and needs to verify whether they have occurred.
- d) it is necessary to prevent significant damage to the financial interests of the EU.
- 18.2 The Commission shall immediately inform the Partner Country about the suspension of payments and of the reasons for this suspension.
- 18.3 The suspension of payments shall have the effect of suspending payment time-limits for any payment request pending.
- 18.4 In order to resume payments the Partner Country shall endeavour to remedy the situation leading to the suspension as soon as possible and shall inform the Commission of any progress made in this respect. The Commission shall, as soon as it considers that the conditions for resuming payments have been met, inform the Partner Country thereof.

#### Article 19 - Allocation of funds recovered by the Commission to the action

Where the action is financed under the EDF, amounts unduly paid and recovered by the Commission, amounts from financial guarantees lodged on the basis of procurement and grant award procedures, amounts from financial penalties imposed, as well as damages awarded to the Commission shall be allocated to this action.

#### Article 20 - Right of establishment and residence

20.1 Where justified by the nature of the procurement contract or grant contract, the Partner Country shall entitle natural and legal persons participating in invitations to tender for works, supply or service contracts or calls for proposals and entities expected to be entrusted with implementation tasks identified in Annex I with a provisional right of establishment and residence in the Partner Country's territory(ies). This right shall remain valid for one month

after the contract is awarded.

20.2 The Partner Country shall also entitle procurement contractors and grant beneficiaries, entities entrusted with implementation tasks identified in Annex I (Technical and Administrative Provisions), natural persons whose services are required for the performance of this action and members of their families with similar rights during the implementation of the action.

#### Article 21 - Tax and customs provisions and foreign exchange arrangements

21.1 The Partner Country shall apply to procurement contracts and grants contracts financed by the EU the most favoured tax and customs arrangements applied to States or international development organisations with which it has relations.

Where the Partner Country is an ACP State, account shall not be taken of arrangements applied by it to the other ACP States or to other developing countries for the purpose of determining the most-favoured-State treatment.

21.2 Where a Framework Agreement is applicable, which includes more detailed provisions on this subject, these provisions shall apply as well.

#### **Article 22 - Confidentiality**

- 22.1 The Partner Country agrees that its documents and data held by an entity with which the Partner Country is in a contractual relationship regarding them may be forwarded to the Commission by that entity for the sole purpose of implementing this or another Financing Agreement. The Commission shall respect all confidentiality arrangements agreed between the Partner Country and that entity.
- 22.2 Without prejudice to Article 16 of these General Conditions, the Partner Country and the Commission shall preserve the confidentiality of any document, information or other material directly related to the implementation of this Financing Agreement that is classified as confidential.
- 22.3 The Parties shall obtain each other's prior written consent before publicly disclosing such information.
- 22.4 The Parties shall remain bound by the confidentiality until five years after the end of the execution period.

#### Article 23 - Use of studies

The contract related to any study financed under this Financing Agreement shall include the right for the Partner Country and for the Commission to use the study, to publish it and to disclose it to third parties.

#### Article 24 - Consultation between the Partner Country and the Commission

24.1 The Partner Country and the Commission shall consult each other before taking any dispute

- relating to the implementation or interpretation of this Financing Agreement further pursuant to Article 29 of these General Conditions.
- 24.2 Where the Commission becomes aware of problems in carrying out procedures relating to management of this Financing Agreement, it shall establish all necessary contacts with the Partner Country to remedy the situation and take any steps that are necessary.
- 24.3 The consultation may lead to the amendment, suspension or termination of this Financing Agreement.
- 24.4 The Commission shall regularly inform the Partner Country of the implementation of activities described in Annex I which do not fall under Parts One and Two of these General Conditions.

#### Article 25 - Amendment of this Financing Agreement

- 25.1 Any amendment of this Financing Agreement shall be made in writing, including an exchange of letters.
- 25.2 If the request for an amendment comes from the Partner Country, the latter shall submit that request to the Commission at least three months before the amendment is intended to enter into force, except in cases which are duly substantiated by the Partner Country and accepted by the Commission. In the exceptional cases of an adjustment of the objectives of the action and/or an increase in the EU contribution, such request shall be submitted at least six months before the amendment is intended to enter into force.
- 25.3 If the adjustment both does not significantly affect the objectives of the activity implemented pursuant to Part One of these General Conditions, and if it concerns matters of detail which do not affect the technical solution adopted, and if it does not include the reallocation of funds, or if it concerns reallocations of funds for an amount equivalent to the amount of the contingency reserve, the Partner Country shall inform the Commission of the adjustment and its justification in writing as soon as possible and may apply that adjustment.
- 25.4 The use of the contingency reserve provided for an action shall be subject to the Commission's prior written approval.
- 25.5 Where the Commission considers that the Partner Country ceases to perform satisfactorily the tasks entrusted pursuant to Article 1.1 of these General Conditions and without prejudice to Articles 26 and 27 of these General Conditions, the Commission may decide to retake the tasks entrusted from the Partner Country in order to continue the implementation of the activities on behalf of the Partner Country after informing the latter in writing.

#### **Article 26 - Suspension of this Financing Agreement**

26.1 The Financing Agreement may be suspended in the following cases:

- The Commission may suspend the implementation of this Financing Agreement if the Partner Country breaches an obligation under this Financing Agreement.
- The Commission may suspend the implementation of this Financing Agreement if the

Partner Country breaches any obligation set under the procedures and standard documents referred to in Articles 1, 4, 5 and 6 of these General Conditions.

- The Commission may suspend this Financing Agreement if the Partner Country breaches an obligation relating to respect for human rights, democratic principles and the rule of law and in serious cases of corruption.
- This Financing Agreement may be suspended in cases of force majeure, as defined below. "Force majeure" shall mean any unforeseeable and exceptional situation or event beyond the parties' control which prevents either of them from fulfilling any of their obligations, not attributable to error or negligence on their part (or the part of their contractors, agents or employees) and proves insurmountable in spite of all due diligence. Defects in equipment or material or delays in making them available, labour disputes, strikes or financial difficulties cannot be invoked as force majeure. A party shall not be held in breach of its obligations if it is prevented from fulfilling them by a case of force majeure of which the other party is duly informed. A party faced with force majeure shall inform the other party without delay, stating the nature, probable duration and foreseeable effects of the problem, and take any measure to minimise possible damage.
- Neither of the Parties shall be held liable for breach of its obligations under this Financing Agreement if it is prevented from fulfilling them by force majeure, provided it takes measures to minimise any possible damage.
- 26.2 The Commission may suspend this Financing Agreement without prior notice.
- 26.3 The Commission may take any appropriate precautionary measure before suspension takes place.
- 26.4 When the suspension is notified, the consequences for the on-going procurement and grant contracts, delegation agreements and programme estimate shall be indicated.
- 26.5 A suspension of this Financing Agreement is without prejudice to the suspension of payments and termination of this Financing Agreement by the Commission in accordance with Article 18 and 27 of the General Conditions.
- 26.6 The parties shall resume the implementation of the Financing Agreement once the conditions allow with the prior written approval of the Commission. This is without prejudice to any amendments of this Financing Agreement which may be necessary to adapt the action to the new implementing conditions, including, if possible, the extension of the implementation period, or the termination of this Financing Agreement in accordance with Article 27.

#### **Article 27 - Termination of this Financing Agreement**

- If the issues which led to the suspension of this Financing Agreement have not been resolved within a maximum period of 180 days, either party may terminate this Financing Agreement at 30 days' notice.
- 27.2. This Financing Agreement shall be automatically terminated, if no implementing contract has been signed within the deadlines of Article 2.

When the termination is notified, the consequences for the on-going procurement contracts, grant contracts and programme estimate shall be indicated.

#### Article 28 - Dispute settlement arrangements

- Any dispute concerning this Financing Agreement which cannot be settled within a six-month period by the consultations between the parties provided for in Article 24 of these General Conditions may be settled by arbitration at one of the parties' request.
  - Where the Partner Country is an ACP State or an ACP regional body or organisation and this action is financed under the EDF, the dispute shall be submitted, prior to arbitration and after the consultations provided for in Article 24 of these General Conditions, to the ACP-EC Council of Ministers, or, between its meetings, to the ACP-EC Committee of Ambassadors, pursuant to Article 98 of the ACP-EC Partnership Agreement. If the Council or Committee does not succeed in settling the dispute, either party may request settlement of the dispute by arbitration in accordance with Articles 28.2, 28.3 and 28.4.
- 28.2 Each party shall designate an arbitrator within 30 days of the request for arbitration. Failing that, either party may ask the Secretary-General of the Permanent Court of Arbitration (The Hague) to designate a second arbitrator. The two arbitrators shall in their turn designate a third arbitrator within 30 days. Failing that, either party may ask the Secretary-General of the Permanent Court of Arbitration to designate the third arbitrator.
- 28.3 Unless the arbitrators decide otherwise, the procedure laid down in the Permanent Court of Arbitration Optional Rules for Arbitration Involving International Organisations and States shall apply. The arbitrators' decisions shall be taken by a majority within a period of three months.
- 28.4 Each party shall be bound to take the measures necessary for the application of the arbitrators' decision.

Director